LONZQ

SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to US Regulation 29 CFR 1910.1200 and the Canadian HPA

GEOGARD ECT
Version 1.6 Revision Date 2019.09.03 Print Date 2019.09.24

SECTION 1. IDENTIFICATION

Commercial Product Name :  GEOGARD ECT

Product name . GEOGARD ECT

Manufacturer or supplier's details

Company :  Arch Chemicals, Inc.
1400 Bluegrass Lakes Parkway
Alpharetta, GA
30004
United States of America (USA)

E-mail address . sds@lonza.com
Emergency telephone number . In case of emergency call CHEMTREC US: 1-800-424-9300,
CHEMTREC WORLD-WIDE: +1-703-527-3887.
Recommended use of the chemical and restrictions on use
Recommended use . Cosmetic additive

SECTION 2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

GHS Classification

Acute toxicity (Oral) . Category 4
Acute toxicity (Inhalation) : Category 4
Serious eye damage : Category 1

GHS label elements
Hazard pictograms

o
Signal word . Danger
Hazard statements : H302 + H332 Harmful if swallowed or if inhaled.

H318 Causes serious eye damage.

Precautionary statements . Prevention:
P261 Avoid breathing dust/ fume/ gas/ mist/ vapours/ spray.
P264 Wash skin thoroughly after handling.
P270 Do not eat, drink or smoke when using this product.
P271 Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.
P280 Wear eye protection/ face protection.
Response:
P301 + P312 + P330 IF SWALLOWED: Call a POISON
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CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell. Rinse mouth.

P304 + P340 + P312 IF INHALED: Remove person to fresh air
and keep comfortable for breathing. Call a POISON
CENTER/doctor if you feel unwell.

P305 + P351 + P338 + P310 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with
water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and
easy to do. Continue rinsing. Immediately call a POISON

CENTER/doctor.
Disposal:
P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local regu-
lation.
Other hazards
None known.

SECTION 3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Substance / Mixture : Mixture

Hazardous components

Chemical name / Synonyms CAS-No. Concentration (% w/w)
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 >=70-<90
Salicylic acid 69-72-7 >=15-<20
Hexa-2,4-dienoic acid 110-44-1 >=3-<5

SECTION 4. FIRST AID MEASURES

If inhaled :  Move to fresh air.
Consult a physician after significant exposure.
If unconscious, place in recovery position and seek medical
advice.
If breathing is irregular or stopped, administer artificial respira-
tion.
Keep respiratory tract clear.

In case of skin contact :  After contact with skin, wash immediately with plenty of soap
and water.
If on clothes, remove clothes.
In the case of skin irritation or allergic reactions see a physi-
cian.

In case of eye contact . Rinse immediately with plenty of lukewarm water, also under
the eyelids, for at least 15 minutes.
Call a physician immediately.
Remove contact lenses.
Keep eye wide open while rinsing.
Protect unharmed eye.
Continue rinsing eyes during transport to hospital.
Small amounts splashed into eyes can cause irreversible tis-
sue damage and blindness.

If swallowed : Clean mouth with water and drink afterwards plenty of water.
Do NOT induce vomiting.
Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.
If symptoms persist, call a physician.
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Most important symptoms and ef-
fects, both acute and delayed

Notes to physician

No information available.

Treat symptomatically.

SECTION 5. FIREFIGHTING MEASURES

Suitable extinguishing media

Unsuitable extinguishing media

Specific hazards during firefighting

Further information

Special protective equipment for
firefighters

Water spray
Alcohol-resistant foam
Dry chemical

High volume water jet

Heating or fire can release toxic gas.
Do not allow run-off from fire fighting to enter drains or water
courses.

Use water spray to cool unopened containers.
Collect contaminated fire extinguishing water separately. This
must not be discharged into drains.

In the event of fire, wear self-contained breathing apparatus.
Use personal protective equipment.

Personal precautions, protective
equipment and emergency proce-
dures

Environmental precautions

Methods and materials for contain-
ment and cleaning up

SECTION 6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Use personal protective equipment.
Use respirator when performing operations involving potential
exposure to vapour of the product.

Prevent product from entering drains.
Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so.

Contain spillage, and then collect with non-combustible ab-
sorbent material, (e.g. sand, earth, diatomaceous earth, ver-
miculite) and place in container for disposal according to local
/ national regulations (see section 13).

SECTION 7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Advice on protection against fire and
explosion

Advice on safe handling

Conditions for safe storage

Normal measures for preventive fire protection.

Do not breathe vapours/dust.

Avoid contact with skin and eyes.

Smoking, eating and drinking should be prohibited in the ap-
plication area.

Provide sufficient air exchange and/or exhaust in work rooms.
To avoid spills during handling keep bottle on a metal tray.
Dispose of rinse water in accordance with local and national
regulations.

Keep container tightly closed.
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Further information on storage sta-
bility

Keep in a well-ventilated place.

Electrical installations / working materials must comply with
the technological safety standards.

To maintain product quality, do not store in heat or direct sun-
light.

To prevent leaks or spillages from spreading, provide a suita-
ble liquid retention system.

No decomposition if stored and applied as directed.

SECTION 8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Components with workplace control parameters

Components CAS-No. Value type Control parame- | Basis
(Form of ters / Permissi-
exposure) ble concentra-

tion
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 TWA 10 ppm WEEL
44.20 mg/m3

Personal protective equipment
Respiratory protection

Hand protection

Material

Remarks

Eye protection

Skin and body protection

Hygiene measures

In the case of vapour formation use a respirator with an ap-
proved filter.
Respirator with ABEK filter.

Respirator with a vapour filter (EN 141)

Nitrile rubber

Wear protective gloves. Break through time : > 480 min

Safety glasses with side-shields conforming to EN166
Wear face-shield and protective suit for abnormal processing
problems.

Choose body protection according to the amount and con-
centration of the dangerous substance at the work place.
Impervious clothing

Avoid contact with skin, eyes and clothing.
When using do not eat or drink.
When using do not smoke.

SECTION 9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance
Colour

Odour

clear
light yellow

characteristic
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Odour Threshold

pH

Melting point/freezing point
Boiling point/boiling range

Flash point

Evaporation rate
Flammability (solid, gas)
Flammability (liquids)

Self-ignition

Upper explosion limit
Lower explosion limit
Vapour pressure

Relative vapour density
Relative density

Density

Bulk density

Water solubility

Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water
Auto-ignition temperature
Decomposition temperature
Viscosity, dynamic
Viscosity, kinematic
Explosive properties
Oxidizing properties

Minimum ignition energy

no data available
no data available
no data available
473 °F /1 245 °C

270 °F /132 °C

no data available
no data available
no data available

no data available

no data available
no data available
no data available
no data available
no data available
1.05-1.15 g/cm3
no data available
slightly soluble

no data available
no data available
no data available
no data available
no data available
no data available
no data available

no data available

Reactivity

Chemical stability

SECTION 10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

No decomposition if stored and applied as directed.

Stable under recommended storage conditions.
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Possibility of hazardous reactions
Conditions to avoid

Incompatible materials

Hazardous decomposition products

Stable under recommended storage conditions.
Heat

Strong acids and strong bases
Oxidizing agents

No decomposition if used as directed.

Acute toxicity
Acute oral toxicity

Acute inhalation toxicity

Acute dermal toxicity

Skin corrosion/irritation
Remarks: no data available

Serious eye damage/eye irritation
Remarks: no data available

Respiratory or skin sensitisation
Remarks: no data available

Germ cell mutagenicity
Genotoxicity in vitro

Carcinogenicity
Remarks: no data available

IARC

OSHA

NTP

ACGIH

SECTION 11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Acute toxicity estimate: 1,424 mg/kg
Method: Calculation method

Acute toxicity estimate: 1.74 mg/l
Exposure time: 4 h

Test atmosphere: dust/mist
Method: Calculation method

LD50 (Rabbit): estimated > 2,000 mg/kg
Assessment: The substance or mixture has no acute dermal
toxicity

Remarks: no data available

No component of this product present at levels greater than or
equal to 0.1% is identified as probable, possible or confirmed
human carcinogen by IARC.

No component of this product present at levels greater than or
equal to 0.1% is on OSHA'’s list of regulated carcinogens.

No component of this product present at levels greater than or
equal to 0.1% is identified as a known or anticipated carcino-
gen by NTP.

No component of this product present at levels greater than or
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equal to 0.1% is identified as a carcinogen or potential carcin-
ogen by ACGIH.

Reproductive toxicity

Effects on fertility :  Remarks: no data available

STOT - single exposure
Remarks: no data available

STOT - repeated exposure
Remarks: no data available

Aspiration toxicity
No aspiration toxicity classification

Further information
Remarks: no data available

The following toxicological data refer to:

Benzyl alcohol(CAS-No.: 100-51-6)

Acute toxicity

Acute oral toxicity :  LD50 (Rat): 1,610 mg/kg
Remarks: Literary reference

Acute inhalation toxicity : LC50 (Rat): > 4.178 mg/l
Exposure time: 4 h
Test atmosphere: dust/mist
Assessment: The substance or mixture has no acute inhala-
tion toxicity

Acute dermal toxicity :  LD50 (Rabbit): 2,000 mg/kg
Assessment: The component/mixture is minimally toxic after
single contact with skin.
Remarks: Literary reference

Skin corrosion/irritation

Species: Rabbit

Exposure time: 4 h

Method: OECD Test Guideline 404
Result: No skin irritation

Serious eye damage/eye irritation

Species: Rabbit

Result: Moderate eye irritation
Assessment: No eye irritation
Method: OECD Test Guideline 405

Respiratory or skin sensitisation
Test Type: Magnusson & Kligman
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Species: Guinea pig
Result: not sensitizing
Remarks: Literary reference

Germ cell mutagenicity

Genotoxicity in vitro : Test Type: Ames test
Result: negative

Test Type: gene mutation test
Species: mouse lymphoma cells
Result: equivocal

Test Type: Chromosome aberration test in vitro
Result: positive

Genotoxicity in vivo . Test Type: In vivo micronucleus test
Species: Mouse
Application Route: ip
Dose: 50 -100-200 mg/kg
Result: negative

Reproductive toxicity

Effects on fertility . Species: Mouse, female
Application Route: Oral
Dose: 10d
Fertility: NOAEL: 550 mg/kg food

Repeated dose toxicity

Species: Rat
Application Route: Oral
Remarks: Literary reference

Further information
Remarks: May cause sensitisation of susceptible persons by skin contact.

Remarks: Dermal absorption possible

Remarks: High concentration of vapours may induce unconsciousness.

The following toxicological data refer to:

Salicylic acid(CAS-No.: 69-72-7)

Acute toxicity
Acute oral toxicity :  LD50 (Rat): 891 mg/kg

Acute inhalation toxicity : LC50 (Rat): > 0.9 mg/l
Exposure time: 1 h
Test atmosphere: dust/mist
Assessment: The substance or mixture has no acute inhala-
tion toxicity

Acute dermal toxicity :  LD50 (Rat): > 2,000 mg/kg
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Skin corrosion/irritation

Species: Rabbit

Assessment: No skin irritation
Method: OECD Test Guideline 404
Result: No skin irritation

GLP: yes

Serious eye damage/eye irritation

Species: Rabbit
Result: Severe eye irritation

Assessment: Risk of serious damage to eyes.

Germ cell mutagenicity
Genotoxicity in vitro

Test Type: Ames test

Species: Salmonella typhimurium
Metabolic activation: yes

Result: negative

SECTION 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ecotoxicity
Toxicity to fish

Persistence and degradability
no data available

Bioaccumulative potential
Bioaccumulation

Components:

Benzyl alcohol:
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water

Mobility in soil
Distribution among environmental
compartments

Other adverse effects
Ozone-Depletion Potential

Additional ecological information

Remarks: no data available

Remarks: no data available

log Pow: 1.1

Remarks: no data available

Regulation: US. EPA Clean Air Act (CAA) Section 602 Ozone-
Depleting Substances (40 CFR 82, Subpt. A, App A & B)
Remarks: This product neither contains, nor was manufac-
tured with a Class | or Class Il ODS as defined by the U.S.
Clean Air Act Section 602 (40 CFR 82, Subpt. A, App.A + B).

no data available

The following ecotoxicological data refer to:

Benzyl alcohol(CAS-No.: 100-51-6)
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Ecotoxicity
Toxicity to fish

Toxicity to daphnia and other aquat-
ic invertebrates

Toxicity to algae

Toxicity to daphnia and other aquat-
ic invertebrates (Chronic toxicity)

Toxicity to microorganisms

Persistence and degradability
Biodegradability

Bioaccumulative potential
Bioaccumulation

Mobility in soil
Distribution among environmental
compartments

Other adverse effects
no data available

LC50 (Leuciscus idus (Golden orfe)): 646 mg/l
Exposure time: 48 h
Method: DIN 38412 Part 15

LC50 (Pimephales promelas (fathead minnow)): 460 mg/I
Exposure time: 96 h

EC50 (Daphnia magna (Water flea)): 400 mg/I
Exposure time: 24 h

Test Type: Immobilization

Method: DIN 38412 L11

Remarks: Literary reference

IC50 (Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (green algae)): 770
mg/l

Exposure time: 72 h

Method: OECD Test Guideline 201

NOEC (Pseudokirchneriella subcapitata (green algae)): 310
mg/I

Exposure time: 72 h

Method: OECD Test Guideline 201

NOEC (Daphnia magna (Water flea)): 51 mg/I
Exposure time: 21 d
Method: OECD Test Guideline 211

EC50 (Pseudomonas putida): 658 mg/l
Exposure time: 16 h
Remarks: Literary reference

EC50 (Photobacterium phosphoreum): 71 mg/l
Exposure time: 30 min
Remarks: Literary reference

Test Type: Closed Bottle test
Result: Readily biodegradable.
Biodegradation: > 90.0 %

Exposure time: 30 d

Method: OECD Test Guideline 301D
Remarks: Literary reference

Bioconcentration factor (BCF): 4
Remarks: Literary reference
Does not bioaccumulate.

Adsorption/Soil
Remarks: Literary reference
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Disposal methods
Waste from residues

Contaminated packaging

SECTION 13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local regula-
tion.

Contact waste disposal services.

Do not dispose of waste into sewer.

Dispose of as unused product.
Do not re-use empty containers.

SECTION 14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

DOT

TDG

IATA

IMDG

ADR

UN number

Proper shipping name
Transport hazard class
Packing group

UN number

Proper shipping name
Transport hazard class
Packing group

UN number

Proper shipping name
Transport hazard class
Packing group

UN number

Proper shipping name
Transport hazard class
Packing group

UN number

Proper shipping name
Transport hazard class
Packing group

Not dangerous goods

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

Not dangerous goods

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

Not dangerous goods

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

Not dangerous goods

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable

Not dangerous goods

Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
Not applicable
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RID " Not dangerous goods

UN number : Not applicable
Proper shipping name . Not applicable
Transport hazard class . Not applicable
Packing group . Not applicable
Special precautions for user : none
Transport in bulk according to An-  : Not applicable
nex Il of MARPOL 73/78 and the IBC

Code

SECTION 15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

EPCRA - Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act
CERCLA Reportable Quantity
This material does not contain any components with a CERCLA RQ.

SARA 304 Extremely Hazardous Substances Reportable Quantity
This material does not contain any components with a section 304 EHS RQ.

SARA 311/312 Hazards
See above: SECTION 2. Hazard Identification-GHS Classification

SARA 313

This material does not contain any chemical components with known CAS numbers that exceed the
threshold (De Minimis) reporting levels established by SARA Title Ill, Section 313.

Clean Air Act

This product neither contains, nor was manufactured with a Class | or Class Il ODS as defined by the U.S.
Clean Air Act Section 602 (40 CFR 82, Subpt. A, App.A + B).

This product does not contain any hazardous air pollutants (HAP), as defined by the U.S. Clean Air Act
Section 112 (40 CFR 61).

This product does not contain any chemicals listed under the U.S. Clean Air Act Section 112(r) for Acci-
dental Release Prevention (40 CFR 68.130, Subpart F).

The following chemical(s) are listed under the U.S. Clean Air Act Section 111 SOCMI Intermediate or Final
VOC's (40 CFR 60.489):

Components CAS-No. Concentration
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6 >=70-<90 %
Salicylic acid 69-72-7 >=10-<20%
Glycerol 56-81-5 >=5-<10%
Hexa-2,4-dienoic acid 110-44-1 >=1-<5%

This product does not contain any VOC exemptions listed under the U.S. Clean Air Act Section 450.
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Clean Water Act

This product does not contain any Hazardous Chemicals listed under the U.S. CleanWater Act, Section
311, Table 117.3.

This product does not contain any Hazardous Substances listed under the U.S. CleanWater Act, Section
311, Table 116.4A.

This product does not contain any toxic pollutants listed under the U.S. Clean Water Act Section 307

US State Regulations

Massachusetts Right To Know

Components CAS-No.
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6
Glycerol 56-81-5
Pennsylvania Right To Know
Components CAS-No.
Benzyl alcohol 100-51-6
Salicylic acid 69-72-7
Glycerol 56-81-5
Hexa-2,4-dienoic acid 110-44-1

California Prop. 65

This product does not contain any chemicals known to State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or
any other reproductive harm.

Canadian lists

NPRI

Canadian National Pollutant Release Inventory (NPRI): No component is listed on NPRI.

SECTION 16. OTHER INFORMATION

Full text of other abbreviations

WEEL . US. OARS. WEELs Workplace Environmental Exposure Level
Guide, as amended

AICS - Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances; ASTM - American Society for the Testing of Materi-
als; bw - Body weight; CERCLA - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act; CMR - Carcinogen, Mutagen or Reproductive Toxicant; DIN - Standard of the German Institute for
Standardisation; DOT - Department of Transportation; DSL - Domestic Substances List (Canada); ECx -
Concentration associated with x% response; EHS - Extremely Hazardous Substance; ELx - Loading rate
associated with x% response; EmS - Emergency Schedule; ENCS - Existing and New Chemical Substanc-
es (Japan); ErCx - Concentration associated with x% growth rate response; ERG - Emergency Response
Guide; GHS - Globally Harmonized System; GLP - Good Laboratory Practice; HMIS - Hazardous Materials
Identification System; IARC - International Agency for Research on Cancer; IATA - International Air
Transport Association; IBC - International Code for the Construction and Equipment of Ships carrying Dan-
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gerous Chemicals in Bulk; IC50 - Half maximal inhibitory concentration; ICAO - International Civil Aviation
Organization; IECSC - Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances in China; IMDG - International Maritime
Dangerous Goods; IMO - International Maritime Organization; ISHL - Industrial Safety and Health Law (Ja-
pan); ISO - International Organisation for Standardization; KECI - Korea Existing Chemicals Inventory;
LC50 - Lethal Concentration to 50 % of a test population; LD50 - Lethal Dose to 50% of a test population
(Median Lethal Dose); MARPOL - International Convention for the Prevention of Pollution from Ships;
MSHA - Mine Safety and Health Administration; n.o.s. - Not Otherwise Specified; NFPA - National Fire Pro-
tection Association; NO(A)EC - No Observed (Adverse) Effect Concentration; NO(A)EL - No Observed
(Adverse) Effect Level; NOELR - No Observable Effect Loading Rate; NTP - National Toxicology Program;
NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals; OECD - Organization for Economic Co-operation and De-
velopment; OPPTS - Office of Chemical Safety and Pollution Prevention; PBT - Persistent, Bioaccumula-
tive and Toxic substance; PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances; (Q)SAR -
(Quantitative) Structure Activity Relationship; RCRA - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act; REACH -
Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the Registration,
Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals; RQ - Reportable Quantity; SADT - Self-
Accelerating Decomposition Temperature; SARA - Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act; SDS
- Safety Data Sheet; TCSI - Taiwan Chemical Substance Inventory; TSCA - Toxic Substances Control Act
(United States); UN - United Nations; UNRTDG - United Nations Recommendations on the Transport of
Dangerous Goods; vPvB - Very Persistent and Very Bioaccumulative

3
9
Revision Date : 2019.09.03

The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge, information and
belief at the date of its publication. The information given is designed only as a guidance for safe handling,
use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and is not to be considered a warranty or
quality specification. The information relates only to the specific material designated and may not be valid
for such material used in combination with any other materials or in any process, unless specified in the
text.

Date format :yyyy/mm/dd

US/EN
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Fiche de données de sécurite
selon RPD, Annexe 1

Date d'impression : 09/26/2019 Révision: 09/26/2019

1 Identification

- Identificateur de produit

- Nom du produit: GEOGARD ECT
- Nom chimique/INCI Mélanges

- Code du produit: 3364905

- Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité
- Producteur/fournisseur:

Azelis Canada Inc.

1570 rue Ampere, Suite 106

BOUCHERVILLE, J4B7L4, QUEBEC, CANADA

Tel: 450-449-6363

- Service chargé des renseignements: Product safety department
- Numéro d'appel d'urgence: 24hrs: 1-647-329-1052

2 Identification des dangers

- Classification de la substance ou du mélange

@ GHSO05 Corrosion

Lésions oculaires graves - catégorie 1 H318 Provoque de graves lésions des yeux.
GHS07
Toxicité aigué - voie orale — catégorie 4 H302 Nocif en cas d'ingestion.

Toxicité aigué - par inhalation - catégorie 4 H332 Nocif par inhalation.

: E:‘léments d'étiquetage
- Eléments d'étiquetage SGH Le produit est classifié et étiqueté selon le Systeme Général Harmonisé (GHS).
- Pictogrammes de danger

<>

GHS05 GHS07

- Mention d'avertissement Danger

- Composants dangereux déterminants pour l'étiquetage:
Alcool benzylique
Acide salicylique

(suite page 2)
CA/FR —
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Fiche de données de sécurite
selon RPD, Annexe 1

Date d'impression : 09/26/2019 Révision: 09/26/2019

Nom du produit: GEOGARD ECT

(suite de la page 1)
- Mentions de danger
Nocif'en cas d’ingestion ou d’inhalation.
Provoque de graves lésions des yeux.
- Conseils de prudence
En cas de consultation d'un médecin, garder a disposition le récipient ou l'étiquette.
Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
Lire l'étiquette avant utilisation.
Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
EN CAS D’INGESTION: Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un médecin en cas de malaise.
EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution a l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les
lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.
Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un médecin.
Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/internationale.
- Systéme de classification:
- NFPA données (gamme 0-4)

Santé = 2
Inflammabilite = 1
Reéactivité = 0

- HMIS données (gamme 0-4)

HEALTH Santé = 2
FIRE Inflammabilite = 1
REACTIVITY[0]| Réactivité = 0

3 Composition/information sur les ingrédients

- Caractérisation chimique: Mélanges
- Description: Mélange

- Information de la composition:
100-51-6 | Alcool benzylique 90,0%p/p
69-72-7| Acide salicylique 20,0%p/p
110-44-1\acide hexa-2,4-diénoique 5,0%p/p

- Indications complémentaires: Pour le libellé des phrases de risque citées, se référer au chapitre 16.
CA/FR —

(suite page 3)
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Fiche de données de sécurité
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Date d'impression : 09/26/2019 Révision: 09/26/2019
Nom du produit: GEOGARD ECT
(suite de la page 2)

4 Premiers soins

- Description des premiers secours
- Apreés inhalation:
Deéplacez la personne a l'air frais. En cas d'arrét respiratoire, pratiquer la respiration artificielle. Consultez un
médecin.
Si la personne est inconsciente, placer en position latérale de sécurité et demander l'assistance médicale.
- Apreés contact avec la peau:
Laver immédiatement la peau avec de l'eau et du savon tout en enlevant tous les vétements et chaussures
contaminés.
Consulter un médecin si l'irritation se développe
- Aprés contact avec les yeux:
Rincer les yeux, pendant plusieurs minutes, sous l'eau courante en écartant bien les paupieres et consulter un
médecin.
Enlever les lentilles de contact si elles sont portées, si possible.
Si les soins médicaux ne sont pas disponibles rapidement, continuez a irriguer pendant une heure.
- Apreés ingestion:
NE PAS faire vomir sans conseils médicaux. Appeler immédiatement un médecin ou un centre antipoison. Ne
portez rien a la bouche d'une personne inconsciente.
Rincer la bouche avec de l'eau.
Boire beaucoup d'eau.
- Indications destinées au médecin:
- Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés Risque de lésions oculaires graves
- Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires
Traiter selon les symptomes

5 Mesures a prendre en cas d’incendie

- Moyens d'extinction
- Moyens d'extinction:
Mousse résistant a l'alcool
Poudre chimique
Eau pulvérisée
- Produits extincteurs déconseillés pour des raisons de sécurité: Jet d'eau a volume éleve.
- Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange
Le produit, lorsque chauffé ou en contact avec du feu, peut libérer des gaz toxiques.
Ne laissez pas l'eau contaminée entrer dans les égouts ou les cours d'eau.
- Conseils aux pompiers
Refroidir les conteneurs exposés a la chaleur avec pulvérisation d'eau et retirer le récipient, si aucun risque n'est
impliqué.
Recueillir séparément l'eau d'extinction contaminée. Cela ne doit pas étre déversé dans les égouts.
Les résidus d'incendie et l'eau d'extinction contaminée doivent étre éliminés conformément a la réglementation
locale.

(suite page 4)
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- Equipement spécial de sécurité:
Un appareil respiratoire autonome et des vétements de protection complets doivent étre portés en cas d'incendie.

6 Mesures a prendre en cas de déversement accidentel

- Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d'urgence
Assurer une ventilation adéquate.
Portez des vétements de protection personnels
Utiliser un appareil de protection respiratoire contre les effets de vapeurs/poussiére/aérosol.
- Précautions pour la protection de l'environnement:
Eviter les fuites ou déversements supplémentaires si cela est sécuritaire de le faire.
Ne pas déverser dans les égouts, les cours d'eau ou sur le sol.
- Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage:
Cesser le déversement si possible.
Absorber avec des matériaux combustibles non combustibles (sable, diatomite, liant acide, liants universels).
Balayer la zone et placer dans des contenants étiquetés pour élimination
Eliminer conformément aux réglementations locales, d’Etat et fédéral.
- Référence a d'autres rubriques
Afin d'obtenir des informations pour une manipulation stire, consulter le chapitre 7.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur les équipements de protection personnels, consulter le chapitre 8.
Afin d'obtenir des informations sur l'élimination, consulter le chapitre 13.

7 Manutention et stockage

- Manipulation:
- Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger
Evitez de respirer les vapeurs ou le brouillard.
Eviter tout contact avec les yeux et la peau
Laver soigneusement aprés manipulation.
Fournir suffisamment d'échange d'air et / ou d'échappement dans les salles de travail.
Fumer, manger et boire devrait étre interdit dans la zone d'application.
- Préventions des incendies et des explosions: Mesures préventives habituelles pour la protection contre l'incendie

- Conditions d'un stockage siir, y compris d'éventuelles incompatibilités
- Stockage:
- Exigences concernant les lieux et conteneurs de stockage:

Conserver dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé.

Les installations électriques / matériaux de travail doivent étre conformes aux normes de sécurité technologique
- Indications concernant le stockage commun:

Garder le récipient hermétiquement fermé lorsqu'il n'est pas en période d'usage et pendant le transport
- Autres indications sur les conditions de stockage:

Protéeger de la forte chaleur et du rayonnement direct du soleil.

(suite page 5)
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- Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s) Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

8 Controle de I’exposition/ protection individuelle

- Parameétres de controle
- Douches
- Stations de douche oculaire

- Composants présentant des valeurs-seuil a surveiller par poste de travail:
100-51-6 Alcool benzylique
TWA |10 ppm - 44,20 mg/m3 (WEEL)

- Contréles de l'exposition

- Equipement de protection individuel:

- Mesures générales de protection et d'hygiéne:
Les mesures de précaution habituelles pour la manipulation des produits chimiques doivent étre suivies.
Tenir a l'écart des denrées alimentaires, des boissons et des aliments pour animaux.
Evitez le contact avec les yeux, la peau et les vétements. Se laver les mains apres la manipulation. Ne pas manger,
boire ou fumer lors de l'utilisation.

- Protection respiratoire:
En cas de formation de vapeurs, utiliser un respirateur avec un filtre approuve.
Respirateur avec filtre ABEK. Appareil respiratoire avec filtre a vapeurs (EN 141)

- Protection des mains:

Gants de protection

- Matériau des gants Caoutchouc nitrile

- Temps de pénétration du matériau des gants
Le temps de pénétration exact est a déterminer par le fabricant des gants de protection et a respecter.
Taux de perméabilité:> 480 min

- Protection des yeux:

Lunettes de protection hermétiques

Protection du visage
Les lunettes de sécurité conformes a la norme EN166.
- Protection du corps:

Vétement de protection étanche
(suite page 6)
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Choisir une protection corporelle en fonction de la quantité et la concentration de la substance dangereuse dans

le lieu de travail .

9 Propriétés physiques et chimiques

- Indications générales

- Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimiques essentielles

Point de fusion/point de congélation:

- Aspect:

Forme: Clair

Couleur: Jaune clair
- Odeur: Caractéristique
- Seuil olfactif: Non déterminé.
- valeur du pH: Non détermine.
- Changement d'état

Non détermine.

Point initial d'ébullition et intervalle d'ébullition: 245 °C
- Point d'éclair 132 °C
- Inflammabilité (solide, gaz): Pas applicable

- Température de décomposition:

Non déterminé.

- Température d'auto-inflammabilité:

Le produit ne s'enflamme pas spontanément.

- Propriétés explosives:

Le produit n'est pas explosif.

- Limites d'explosion:
Inférieure:
Supérieure:

Non déterminé.
Non déterminé.

- Pression de vapeur:

Non détermine.

- Densité:

- Densité relative

- Densité de vapeur:

- Taux d'évaporation:

1,05-1,15 g/em?
Non déterminé.
Pas déterminé
Non déterminé.

- Solubilité dans/miscibilité avec
l'eau:

Légerement soluble dans I’eau

- Coefficient de partage: n-octanol/eau:

Non détermine.

- Viscosité:
Dynamique:
Cinématique:

Non détermine.
Non détermine.

(suite page 7)
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‘ - Autres informations Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles. ‘

10 Stabilité et réactivité

- Réactivité Pas de décomposition si entreposé et utilisé selon les directives.
- Stabilité chimique Stable
- Décomposition thermique/conditions a éviter: Pas de décomposition en cas d'usage conforme.
- Possibilité de réactions dangereuses Aucune réaction dangereuse connue.
- Conditions a éviter
Chaleur, flammes et étincelles
Eviter le contact avec des matériaux incompatibles.
- Matiéres incompatibles:
Agents Oxydants
Acides forts
Base forte
- Produits de décomposition dangereux:
Aucun produit de décomposition dangereux si les instructions pour le stockage et la manipulation sont suivies.

11 Données toxicologiques

- Informations sur les effets toxicologiques

- Toxicité aigué

- Effet primaire d'irritation:

- Corrosion cutanée/irritation cutanée Pas de données disponibles

- Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire Provoque des lésions oculaires graves

- Sensibilisation respiratoire ou cutanée Sensibilisation possible par contact avec la peau.
- Indications toxicologiques complémentaires:

- Catégories cancérogénes
- IARC / CIRC (Centre International de Recherche sur le Cancer)
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

- NTP / PNT (Programme National de Toxicologie)
Aucun des composants n’est compris.

12 Données écologiques

- Toxicité
- Toxicité aquatique: Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

- Persistance et dégradabilité Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
(suite page 8)
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- Comportement dans les compartiments de l'environnement:
- Potentiel de bioaccumulation La bioaccumulation n'est pas attendue.
- Mobilité dans le sol Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.
- Autres indications écologiques:
- Indications générales:
Ne pas laisser le produit, non dilué ou en grande quantité, pénétrer la nappe phréatique, les eaux ou les
canalisations.
Une pénétration dans l'environnement est a éviter.
- Résultats des évaluations PBT et VPVB
- PBT: Non applicable.
- vPvB: Non applicable.
- Autres effets néfastes Pas d'autres informations importantes disponibles.

13 Données sur I’élimination

- Méthodes de traitement des déchets
- Recommandation:
Empecher tout deversement d’entrer dans les drains de surface eau/eaux souterraines
Contacter un service professionnel d'élimination des déchets autorisé pour éliminer ce matériel
La mise au rebut doit étre effectuée conformément aux réglementations fédérales, nationales et locales.

- Emballages non nettoyés:
- Recommandation:
Eliminer comme produit inutilisé
Ne réutilisez pas les conteneurs vides

14 Informations relatives au transport

- Numéro ONU Non réglementer
- DOT/TMD, ADR, IMDG, IATA néant

- Désignation officielle de transport de 'ONU Non

- DOT/TMD, ADR, IMDG, IATA néant

- Classe(s) de danger pour le transport Non

- DOT, ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- Class néant

- Groupe d'emballage Non

- DOT/TMD, ADR, IMDG, IATA néant

- Dangers pour l'environnement: Non applicable.

(suite page 9)
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- Précautions particuliéres a prendre par l'utilisateur Non applicable.

- Transport en vrac conformément a l'annexe I1 de la

convention Marpol et au recueil IBC Non applicable.
- "Réglement type" de I'ONU: néant

15 Informations sur la réglementation

- Réglementations/législation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiére de sécurité, de santé et
d'environnement

- TSCA (Loi sur le contrile des substances toxiques)

Tous les composants ont la valeur ACTIVE.

- Liste canadienne des substances

- Liste des substances domestiques (DSL) du Canada

Tous les composants sont compris.

- Liste de divulgation des ingrédients du Canada (limite 0.1%)
69-72-7| Acide salicylique

- Liste de divulgation des ingrédients du Canada (limite 1%)
100-51-6 | Alcool benzylique
110-44-1 |acide hexa-2,4-diénoique

- Informations de danger relatives aux produit:

Le produit est classé et identifié suivant les directives sur les Produits dangereux
- Eléments d'étiquetage SGH Le produit est classifié et étiqueté selon le Systeme Général Harmonisé (GHS).
- Pictogrammes de danger

<>

GHS05 GHS07

- Mention d'avertissement Danger

- Composants dangereux déterminants pour l'étiquetage:

Alcool benzylique

Acide salicylique
- Mentions de danger

Nocif'en cas d’ingestion ou d’inhalation.

Provoque de graves lésions des yeux.

(suite page 10)
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- Conseils de prudence
En cas de consultation d'un médecin, garder a disposition le récipient ou l'étiquette.
Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
Lire l'étiquette avant utilisation.
Eviter de respirer les poussiéres/fumées/gaz/brouillards/vapeurs/aérosols.
Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage.
EN CAS D’INGESTION: Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un médecin en cas de malaise.
EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rincer avec précaution a l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les
lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer.
Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/un médecin.
Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la réglementation locale/régionale/nationale/internationale.
- Evaluation de la sécurité chimique: Une évaluation de la sécurité chimique n'a pas été réalisée.

16 Autres informations

Ces indications sont fondées sur l'état actuel de nos connaissances, mais ne constituent pas une garantie quant
aux propriétés du produit et ne donnent pas lieu a un rapport juridique contractuel.

- Service établissant la fiche technique: Environment protection department.
- Contact: Narine Demirchian
- Date de la plus récente version révisée de la fiche de données de sécurité 09/26/2019 / -

- Acronymes et abréviations:
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
NFPA: National Fire Protection Association (USA)
HMIS: Hazardous Materials Identification System (USA)
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
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